

No. 23-1633

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMEN’S ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY & HOMELAND SECURITY, ET

AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware,
Consolidated Case No. 1:22-cv-00951-RGA
The Honorable Richard G. Andrews, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, BRADY
CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, AND MARCH FOR OUR
LIVES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

JENNIFER B. LOEB
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS DERINGER US
LLP
700 13TH STREET, NW, 10TH FLOOR
WASHINGTON, DC 20005
(202) 777-4500

SCOTT A. EISMAN
Counsel of Record
AARON R. MARCU
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS DERINGER
US LLP
601 LEXINGTON AVE., 31ST FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10022
(212) 277-4000
scott.eisman@freshfields.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, Brady
Center to Prevent Gun Violence, and March for Our Lives*

Dated: August 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....3

A. *Bruen*’s New Second Amendment Test Effectively Requires the Consideration of Empirical Social Science Research.3

B. Because the Challenged Statutes Address Unprecedented Social and Technological Conditions, *Bruen* Requires a Nuanced Approach.5

1. The Frequency, Lethality, and Geographic Concentration of Premeditated Public Mass Shootings Are Novel Societal Concerns.....5

2. The Rise of Mass Shootings Coincides with Unprecedented Societal Concerns, Which the Founders Could Never Have Imagined.7

3. Advances in Gun Technology Have Combined with These Societal Changes to Create a Perfect Storm for Mass Shootings.9

4. *Bruen* Requires Nuance in Analyzing Historical Analogues.....11

C. Plaintiffs’ Conception of “Common Use” Is Inherently Flawed: Because Neither Challenged Statute Is a Categorical Ban, the Common-Use Standard Does Not Apply.13

D. Assault Weapons Are Uniquely Dangerous and Not “Quintessential Self-Defense” Weapons Protected by the Second Amendment.17

1. Pistol Grips22

2. Forward Grips.....23

3. Detachable Magazines23

4. Grenade Launchers	24
E. Regulation of LCMs Likewise Does Not Burden the Individual Right to Lawful Self-Defense.	24
IV. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	22, 24
<i>Kolbe v. O’Malley</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014).....	26
<i>Libertarian Party of Erie Cnty. v. Cuomo</i> , 970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020)	2
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	22
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022).....	18
<i>Richmond Boro Gun Club, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 681 (2d Cir.1996)	22
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 467 P.3d 314 (Colo. 2020).....	26
<i>State v. Misch</i> , 214 Vt. 309 (Vt. 2021).....	26
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....	25

Statutes

11 *Del. C.* §§ 1464-1467 (“Assault Weapons Statute”)*passim*
 11 *Del. C.* §§ 1441, 1468-1469A (“LCM Statute”).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Adam Lankford, *Confirmation That the United States Has Six Times Its Global Share of Public Mass Shooters, Courtesy of Lott and Moody’s Data*, 16 *Econ J. Watch* 1, 73-77 (Mar. 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/5c8xpuv9>6
 AR15.com, “*What is your Par time for an AR-15 emergency reload?*,” (Nov. 22, 2010) <https://tinyurl.com/3csjs7kd> 10
 Bonnie Berkowitz & Chris Alcantara, *Mass Shooting Statistics in the United States*, *WASH. POST* (May 9, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/537ww9z4> 6
 Charles DiMaggio et al., *Changes in US Mass Shooting Deaths Associated with the 1994-2004 Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Analysis of Open-Source Data*, 86 *J. Trauma & Acute Care Surgery* 11, 12 (2019) 25
 Chris Baker, *How Much Ammo Capacity Is Enough?*, *Lucky Gunner* (Sep. 2, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/47kz2tsh>19
 Christopher Ingraham, *It’s Time to Bring Back the Assault Weapons Ban, Gun Violence Experts Say*, *WASH. POST* (Feb. 15, 2018), <https://wapo.st/2TARTva>25
 Christopher Ingraham, *What ‘Arms’ Looked Like When The 2nd Amendment Was Written*, *WASH. POST* (June 13, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/mu5ety64>..... 10
 Claude Werner, *The Armed Citizen – A Five Year Analysis*, *Guns Save Lives* (Mar. 12, 2012), <https://perma.cc/QTL7-U8EM> 18
 Dan Alex, *Winchester Model 1866 Lever-Action Repeating Rifle*, *Military Factory* (Mar. 12, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/p88kcaye>..... 11

Danielle Campoamor, *Uvalde’s only pediatrician shares the horror of treating school shooting victims*, NBC NEWS (May 29, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/27hr2p2w> 21

Dep’t of the Army, *Rifle Marksmanship M16A1, M16A2/3, M16A4, and Carbine*, §§ 7-7, 7-8 (2003), <https://tinyurl.com/3reu38px>..... 19

Dep’t of the Army, *TC 3-22.9 Rifle and Carbine Manual*, §§ 8-19–20 (May 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/2p963dxd>..... 11

Dr. Guerrero’s Testimony at Oversight Hearing on Gun Violence Crisis, House Comm. on Oversight and Reform (June 8, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/y98a4wed> 21

Educ. Fund to Stop Gun Violence, *Assault Weapons and Large Capacity Magazines*, <https://tinyurl.com/yjmaba4k>..... 22, 23

Erin Grinshteyn and David Hemenway, *Violent death rates in the US compared to those of the other high-income countries, 2015*, 130 Nursing and Health Professions Faculty Research and Publications 1 (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/zb7phedb> 6

Ethan Siegel, *The Physics Behind Why Firing a Gun Into the Air Can Kill Someone*, Forbes (Feb. 15, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/2hudma2t>..... 11

Fla. Dep’t of L. Enf’t, *Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission Report* at 34 (Jan. 2, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/mvs34fky>..... 25

Gun Violence Archive 2023, Gun Violence Archive (Aug. 22, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5t4rrt56>..... 6

Heather Sher, *What I Saw Treating the Victims from Parkland Should Change the Debate on Guns*, The Atlantic (Feb. 22, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/2uc4bepe> 20

Jake Bleiberg et al., *Source: Investigators examine ideology of Texas gunman*, AP News (May 8, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/3ywej7aa> 8

James Miller, *The 5 Best AR-15 Pistols Reviewed: Reports from Range*, MINUTEMAN REVIEW (Apr. 7, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5n9as9ye>..... 10

Joshua Horwitz, *Killing Machines: The Case for Banning Assault Weapons*, Educ. Fund to Stop Gun Violence (Sept. 2003)..... 22, 23

Kevin Michalowski, *The Statistically Perfect Gunfight*, USCCA (Feb. 25, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/3upbexr9> 18

Klarevas et al., *The Effect of Large-Capacity Magazine Bans on High-Fatality Mass Shootings, 1990-2017*, 109 *AJPH* 1754, 1755 (2019)..... 24, 25

Maria Hammack, *A Brief History of Mass Shootings*, BEHIND THE TOWER (2016), <https://tinyurl.com/yc85z9pn>..... 5

Mark Berman and Todd C. Frankel, *High-capacity magazine bans could save lives. Will they hold up in court?*, WASH. POST (Mar. 27, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/dkzjskxs> 11

Michael Jensen et al., *Use of Social Media By US Extremists*, Nat’l Consortium for the Study of Terrorism and Responses to Terrorism (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/3s9nmbbc> 7

Michael Shurkin, *A Brief History of the Assault Rifle*, The Atlantic (June 30, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/vjac8a3b> 20

NECKBONE ARMORY, *Are Ar-15 Magazines Interchangeable? Which Ones Are*, <https://tinyurl.com/hppuzpb2>..... 10

Newcastle University National Civil War Centre, *Meet a Musketeer*, <https://tinyurl.com/heehyjnk>..... 10

Off. of the N.Y. State Att’y Gen., *Investigative Report on the role of online platforms in the tragic mass shooting in Buffalo on May 14, 2022*, (Oct. 18, 2022).....8

Pablo Barberá, *Social Media, Echo Chambers, and Political Polarization*, Ch.3 in *Social Media and Democracy*, CAMBRIDGE UNIV. PRESS (Aug. 24, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/bdds6wf9> 7

Past Summary Ledgers, Gun Violence Archive, <https://tinyurl.com/y5s7ax23> 6

Peter M. Rhee et al., *Gunshot wounds: A review of ballistics, bullets, weapons, and myths*, 80 *J. Trauma & Acute Care Surgery* 6, 856 (2016)..... 10, 20

Pop Culture: 1800, U.S. Census Bureau (Dec. 9, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/78cxvafx>..... 9

Sam Bocetta, *The Complete History of the AR-15 Rifle*, Small Wars J.
 (July 12, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/2jwemryz> 19

Sam Petulla, *Here is 1 Correlation Between State Gun Laws and Mass Shootings*, CNN (Oct. 5, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/bddjjm27> 25

Sara Swann, *The history of the AR-15 and how it became a symbol of American gun culture*, Poynter (June 29, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/5bffkafr>..... 19

Sarah Zhang, *What an AR-15 Can Do to the Human Body*, WIRED
 (June 17, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/5d5prxmt>..... 21

Saul Cornell, *History and Tradition or Fantasy and Fiction: Which Version of the Past Will the Supreme Court Choose in NYSRPA v. Bruen?*, 49 Hastings Const. L.Q. 145, 168-69 (2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/zx2dvsmc> 12

Scott Pelley, *What makes the AR-15 style rifle the weapon of choice for mass shooters?*, CBS (June 23, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/3y97wn33>..... 10

Terry Gross, *How the AR-15 became the bestselling rifle in the U.S.*, NPR (Apr. 20, 2023) <https://tinyurl.com/3ak32wvp> 19

Tim Dickinson, *All-American Killer: How the AR-15 Became Mass Shooters’ Weapon of Choice*, Rolling Stone (Feb. 22, 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/4nedm6fa>..... 19, 21

Tim Reid, *‘Copycat’ mass shootings becoming deadlier, experts warn after New York attack*, Reuters (May 15, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/bdzbf8us> 8

UBERTI USA, *1866 Yellowboy Rifle History*,
<https://tinyurl.com/3x2wjth3>..... 11

Vanessa Romo, *FBI Finds No Motive in Las Vegas Shooting, Closes Investigation*, NPR (Jan. 29, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/3v2aycdk> 9

William English, *2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned*, Georgetown McDonough School of Business Research Paper No. 4109494 (May 13, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/yc3fer46>13

Winchester Gun Store, *Winchester Model 1866 Short 38 Special Lever Action Rifle*, <https://tinyurl.com/yc3cv2zc> 11
